

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 23-35322, 23-35323, 23-35324, 23-35354

WILD FISH CONSERVANCY,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

JENNIFER QUAN, Regional Administrator; CHRIS OLIVER, Assistant
Administrator for Fisheries; NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE; GINA
RAIMONDO, Secretary of Commerce; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

and

STATE OF ALASKA; ALASKA TROLLERS ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

**ALASKA CONGRESSIONAL DELEGATION MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS APPELLEES AND DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Charlene Koski
Van Ness Feldman, LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 1800
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: (206) 623-9372
Email: cbk@vnf.com

Tyson C. Kade
Van Ness Feldman, LLP
1050 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
Phone: (202) 298-1948
Email: tck@vnf.com

Counsel for Movant Amici Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. Standard of Review	5
B. Applicable Legal Standard.....	5
C. This Court Should Affirm No Vacatur of the Prey Increase Program.	6
D. This Court Should Reject the Magistrate’s Vacatur of the ITS for the SEAK Salmon Troll Fishery.	9
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Wheeler</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2019).....	13
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	5, 12, 13
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Raimondo</i> , No. 18-cv-112-JEB, 2022 WL 17039193 (D.D.C. Nov. 17, 2022).....	13
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Regan</i> , 56 F.4th 648 (9th Cir. 2022)	5, 6
<i>Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Dole</i> , 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 232 (D.D.C. 2015).....	13
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. Beaudreau</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13
<i>Schafer & Freeman Lakes Env’t Conservation Corp. v. FERC</i> , 992 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	12

Solar Energy Indus. Ass’n v. FERC,
80 F.4th 956 (9th Cir. 2023)5, 12

Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)13

Statutes

Pacific Salmon Treaty Act, Pub. L. No. 99-5, 99 Stat. 7 (1985).....11

Other Authorities

88 Fed. Reg. 68,572 (Oct. 4, 2023).....12
